

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. WILLIAM DEMORA,
ET AL.

Relators,

-v-

OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK
LAROSE, ET AL.

Respondents,

-v-

STATE EX. REL. SHAFRON HAWKINS,
ET AL.

Intervening Relators,

-v-

OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE FRANK
LAROSE, ET AL.

Respondents.

Case No. 2022-0661

Original Action in Mandamus

Expedited Election Matter Under
S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08

INTERVENING RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael G. Simon, Esq. (OH #0067520)* *Counsel of Record M. Eric Frankovitch, Esq. (OH #0002904) Carl A. Frankovitch, Esq. (OH #0091271) FRANKOVITCH, ANETAKIS, SIMON, DECAPIO & PEARL, LLP 337 Penco Road Weirton, WV 26062 (304) 723-4400 Attorneys for Plaintiff msimon@faslaw.com eric@faslaw.com cfrankovitch@faslaw.com <i>Counsel for Intervening Relators</i>	Larry J. Obhof, Jr. Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP 41 South High Street, Suite 2400 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: (614) 463-9441 lobhof@shumaker.com Mark D. Wagoner (0068577) Douglas G. Haynam (0019773) Alai A. Kadri (0100721) Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick LLP 1000 Jackson Street Toledo, Ohio 43604 mwagoner@shumaker.com dhaynam@shumaker.com
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075) MCTIGUE
COLOMBO & CLINGER, LLC
545 East Town Street Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
Counsel for Relators

akadri@shumaker.com
*Counsel for Respondent Ohio Secretary of
State Frank LaRose*

Gary Tyack
FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Jeanine Hummer (0030565)
First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 373
South High Street, 13th Floor Columbus,
Ohio 43215
jhummer@franklincountyohio.gov
*Counsel for Respondent Franklin County
Board of Elections*

Mat Heck, Jr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENTS IN RESPONSE2

I. Intervening Relators have established that Secretary LaRose acted in clear disregard of applicable law and/or abused his discretion in calculating filing deadlines for the August 2, 2022 primary election.2

II. Intervening Relators request for relief should be granted.....4

III. Intervening Relator Shay Hawkins, through counsel, has undertaken all reasonable steps to serve the Cuyahoga County Board of Election thereby subjecting it to this Court’s Ruling6

IV. Intervening Relators have established that their responsive Respondent Boards of Elections clearly disregarded applicable law and/or abused their discretion by following Directive 2022-34.7

V. The Sore Loser Rules does not inhibit Relator Hawkins from running for election in the August 2, 2022 primary election.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

APPENDIX OF CITED LEGAL AUTHORITY16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Gonidakis v. LaRose,
S.D.Ohio No. 2:22-cv-0773, 2022 WL 1175617(Apr. 20, 2022).....5

Gonidakis v. LaRose,
S.D.Ohio No. 2:22-cv-0773, 2022 WL 1709146 (May 27, 2022).....1

Giroux v. LaRose,
S.D. Ohio No.1:22-cv-00309, Slip. Op. (June 14, 2022)1

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-12354, 5

State ex rel. Bender v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. Of Elections,
2019-Ohio-2854, 157 Ohio St. 3d 120, 132 N.E.3d 6648

State ex rel. Coble v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections,
2011-Ohio-4550, ¶ 30, 130 Ohio St. 3d 132, 137, 956 N.E.2d 282, 287.....9

State ex rel. Ernst v. Brunner
2007-Ohio-7265, 145 Ohio Misc. 2d 73, 882 N.E.2d 990.....9

State ex rel. Ferrara v. Trumbull Cnty. Bd. Of Elections
2021-Ohio-3156, 166 Ohio St. 3d 64, 182 N.E.3d 11428

State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb,
997 N.E.2d 524, 137 Ohio St.3d 62, 2013 -Ohio- 44906

State ex rel. Monroe v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections,
835 N.E.2d 1222, 1227, 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 440, 2005 -Ohio- 50097

State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure and Fair Elections v. LaRose,
159 Ohio St.3d 568, 2020-Ohio-1459, 152 N.E.3d 2673

State ex rel. Schenck v. Shattuck,
1 Ohio St.3d 272, 274, 439 N.E.2d 891 (1982)5

Statutory Provisions

R.C. 3513.05 2, 3, 10

R.C. 3513.041 2, 3, 10

Ohio Secretary of State Directives

Directive 2022-34 *passim*
